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The application relates to a 0.15 hectare site consisting of the residential curtilage of
Meadow Cottage, part of an adjoining paddock to the west, and an access drive to the
east. Meadow Cottage is a single storey detached dwelling finished in brick and timber
cladding, with brick chimneys and a red pantile roof. The site is located within the main
built up area of the settlement and is bounded to the east and west by existing dwellings.
It is accessed off New Road which adjoins the site’s southern boundary. There is a
substantial hedgerow along this boundary which extends along the site’s western
boundary shared with The Old School, a neighbouring dwelling. Its east boundary adjoins
the residential curtilage of Lynne Cottage, a detached dwelling. There is close boarded
fence along the boundary between the existing dwelling and the site access. To the north
of the site is a small group of paddocks in equestrian use.

The section of paddock within the site measures approximately 15m in width, adjoining the
highway boundary to the south. The existing vehicle access is not currently finished with
hardstanding being compacted earth topped with loose gravel. As well as Meadow
Cottage this access serves the neighbouring dwelling to the east Lynne Cottage, the
agricultural storage building to the rear of the site, and the paddocks themselves. There is
an existing field access serving the paddock within the application site off New Road, it
has grown over with vegetation and appears not to have been in use for a number of
years.

There is a public right of way, footpath E1 which crosses the site north to south along the
line of the existing vehicle access.

Planning application ref.16/00614/OUT for the demolition of the existing dwelling and
outbuildings and the erection of up to 6 dwellings, with means of a new access was
withdrawn.

This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of the existing dwelling
and outbuilding within the site and the erection of a replacement three-bedroom dwelling
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house with a detached double garage, associated landscaping and means of access. The
new dwelling would be traditional in design with side gables and a dual pitched roof, as
would the detached garage. The dwelling would be located centrally within the plot’s site
frontage, its front building line would be similarly positioned to the existing dwelling within
the site, and the dwelling would have a t-shaped floor plan. Limited details have been
provided of the proposed landscaping scheme. The existing vehicle access would be
widened, the scheme has been amended to remove the 2m wide footway which was
included either side of the access.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended the application is approved subject to conditions.

2 Reason for Recommendations

2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 3 bed, detached
dwelling on the site of 37 New Road. The scheme has been amended to address
concerns raised regarding the proposed site access. The scale of the access has been
reduced and the 2m wide footways included either side of the access have been removed.

2.2 The site is located in a ‘Rural Settlement’ as defined by the Local Plan however, the
proposal is for a replacement dwelling. A two bedroom bungalow would be replaced by a
three bedroom house. Therefore it would not result in a significant increase in pressure on
local infrastructure and services or less sustainable pattern of development over and
above the existing situation. The new 3 bedroom house would meet a need and
aspiration as identified in the results of the 2020 Questionnaire Survey completed as part
of the draft Neighbourhood Plan, for 57% of respondents from Burton Lazars 3 bedroom
houses was a top priority.

2.3 The proposal would raise the standard of design, while still reflecting the character of the
surrounding area, including reflecting the local pallet of materials. On balance, due to its
height, orientation and the separation distances involved the proposed dwelling would not
adversely affect the amenity of neighbouring properties and would provide an adequate
living environment for future occupiers of the proposed dwelling. The impact of the
proposal on protected species would be mitigated through the inclusion of planning
conditions to secure the measures identified in the submitted Ecology Report (2019). Itis
considered likely that the proposal would provide a safe site access and that sufficient
parking space could be provided within the site, subject to comments from the LHA on the
amended plans submitted.

2.4 To further mitigate the impacts of the proposed development a landscaping scheme
including details of any means of enclosure, and details of how trees and hedgerows
within and adjoining the site would be adequately mitigated, would be secured by planning
conditions.

2.5 The proposed development would therefore accord to Policies C3, D1, EN1, EN2, ENG,
ENS8, EN12 and IN2 of the Melton Local Plan, the draft ‘Design of Development’ SPD, and
the overall aims of the National Planning Policy Framework 2021. The proposal would be
contrary to Policy SS1 - SS3 but an exception to that policy is considered justified because
the proposed dwelling would replace and improve on the current situation.

3 Key Factors

3.1 Reason for Committee Determination

Planning Report 3

Planning application ref.21/00834/FUL - Meadow Cottage 37 New Road
Burton Lazars




3.1.1

3.2
3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.24

3.3
3.3.1

4.1
41.1

4.2
42.1

The application is required to be presented to the Committee due to receiving more than
10 letters of objection contrary to the recommendation.

Relevant Policies

The Melton Local Plan 2011-2036 was adopted on 10" October 2018 and is the
Development Plan for the area.

No inconsistency with the NPPF has been identified that would render Local Plan policies
out of date.

The Design of Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) is reaching its final
stage of adoption, it was approved by cabinet on 13" October 2021 and is due to be
adopted by full Council in December 2021, therefore significant weight can be afforded to
this document.

The Draft Burton and Dalby Neighbourhood Plan is currently in the pre-submission
consultation period which runs from Monday 11th October to Monday 22nd November
2021. As this document is only in the early stages very limited weight can be given to it.

Main Issues

The main issues presented by this application are considered to be:
¢ Principal of the development (Development plan policies)

e Character of the area

e Impact on Heritage assets

e Road safety

e Design quality

Report Detail

Position under the Development Plan Policies

The site is located within the main built up area of the settlement of Burton Lazars and is
not allocated for development.

Principle of Development

The development strategy for new development in Melton Borough is set out in LP policy
SS2 which states (inter alia): “Alongside Service Centres and Rural Hubs, Rural
Settlements will accommodate a proportion of the Borough’s housing need, to support
their role in the Borough through planning positively for new homes as ‘windfall’ sites
within and adjoining settlements by 2036. This development will be delivered through
small unallocated sites which meet the needs and enhance the sustainability of the
settlement in accordance with Policy SS3.” New homes will be delivered on allocated and
other sustainable sites in accordance with Policy SS1. Policy SS1 provides: “When
considering development proposals, the Council will take a positive approach that reflects
the presumption in favour of sustainable development contained in the National Planning
Policy Framework. It will always work proactively with applicants jointly to find solutions
which mean that proposals can be approved wherever possible, and to secure
development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions in the
area.”
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Burton Lazars is identified as a rural settlement in the Local Plan, development in rural
settlements will be delivered through small unallocated sites which meet the needs and
enhance the sustainability of the settlement in accordance with Policy SS3.

Inclusion as a ‘Rural Settlement’ reflects that Burton Lazars has been found to have less
sustainability for new residential development and this has been reinforced in a number of
recent appeal decisions. The main difference between the current proposal and the
previously refused schemes for new residential development within the settlement, is that
this application seeks permission for a single replacement dwelling rather than the
provision of additional housing. It is noted that although planning application
ref.12/00507/FUL was described as: ‘Erection of replacement dwelling and new double
garage’, it was determined by the Planning Inspector that insufficient evidence had been
submitted to substantiate that the timber structure was a dwelling and they dealt with the
appeal on the basis that it was not for a replacement dwelling.

It appears that the existing dwelling within the application site has not been used for a
period of around 10 years, according to comments made by local residents. The design
and access statement indicates that it could not be occupied without substantial
modernisation. However, it is not considered to be an abandonment of use, there is no
suggestion that the existing building is structurally unsound or that it is not connected to
basic utilities. It therefore seems possible that someone could take up residence in the
existing dwelling following some renovations. The principle of residential development
within the site is therefore established by the existing dwelling within the site and the re-
use of the existing dwelling becomes the fall-back position in this case. It should also be
noted that there are no restrictions on the existing dwelling’s permitted development rights
so it could easily be extended to create a lager dwelling within the site. As part of the early
stages of the Neighbourhood Plan process the Parish Council in their 2020 Questionnaire
Survey asked residents about their housing needs and aspirations. In response to their
survey nine households (or someone currently living in that household) from Burton
Lazars expected to need to move within the Parish within the next ten years. All this
housing need came from people who wanted to buy on the open market or wanted
affordable routes to home ownership. The 2020 survey also asked residents to identify
their top three priorities for housing in the Parish. 70% of respondents from Burton Lazars
identified two or three bedroom bungalows as a top three priority, 59% wanted two-
bedroom houses and 57% three-bedroom houses. It is therefore considered that the
proposal for a 3 bedroom house would accord with this aspiration However it is not
considered that this equates to the establishment of ‘proven need’ as required by Policy
SS3 and further investigation may have provided a robust justification for a new dwelling
of this size and tenure within the settlement if this policy was to be met..

While it has been acknowledged that the settlement has been considered unsustainable
for additional housing development the proposal would not increase the number of
dwellings within the settlement, it would replace a 2 bed single storey dwelling with a 3
bed two storey dwelling. The proposal would not put existing local services and
infrastructure under any additional pressure than could result from the existing dwelling
and as such would not lead to less sustainable pattern of development than at present.

Impact upon the character of the area

Policy D1 states (inter-alia) for all new development: “a) Siting and layout must be
sympathetic to the character of the area,;” and “c) Buildings and development should be
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designed to reflect the wider context of the local area and respect the local vernacular
without stifling innovative design;”

In addition to the residential curtilage of the existing dwelling at 37 New Road the
application site extends to include a small section of paddock and a shared access track.
The paddock within the application site represents a small break in what is otherwise a
continuous street frontage. The land within the paddocks to the north of the site slopes up
steeply towards the dwellings on Cross Lane. However, this green space is not readily
visible from either New Road or Cross Lane other than slight glimpses between the
existing dwellings.

The area of green space created by the paddocks to the north of the site is identified in the
draft Neighbourhood Plan as a local green space. Two narrow fingers of green space
extend down either side of the residential curtilage of the existing dwelling and adjoin the
highway boundary. The finger to the west consists of the existing access track. The
scheme has been amended to reduce the scale of the proposed new access and although
it would be slightly widened into the residential curtilage of the existing dwelling its
appearance would remain relatively unchanged. To the east the section of paddock which
would be included in the residential curtilage of the new dwelling measures approximately
15m in width by 45m in length, terminating level with the northern boundary of the
neighbouring dwelling The Old School. This area of green space is predominantly
screened from the street by the existing boundary hedge and therefore makes a fairly
limited contribution to the street scene. In addition, the majority of the paddock would
remain open, as garden serving the proposed dwelling. The plans indicate that the hedge
along the highway boundary would be retained which is welcomed, with new hedgerow
planting proposed adjacent to the existing site access which is also a public right of way.
The bulk of the identified local green space would be retained.

Within the street there is a wide variety of building styles, ages and sizes. There is not a
defined building line with some dwellings built up to the highway boundary and others set
well back into their plots. What unifies the street and gives the area a strong rural
character is the greenery including the mature hedges and tree planting visible along the
highway boundary. The retention and enhancement of the existing boundary hedge and
the additional planting within the site is therefore welcomed, and it is suggested that a
landscaping scheme, and tree and hedge protection measures are secured by planning
conditions.

The built form of the dwelling would be located centrally within the plot, drawing the built
development away from the adjacent public right of way. The footprint of the proposed
dwelling would be similar in size to that of the existing dwelling, and its front elevation
would be 0.7 metres narrower. The new dwelling would be taller measuring 6.5 metres in
height to the ridge, an increase of about 2m on the existing. However, despite its
increased height the new dwelling would remain over a metre lower than the adjacent
dwellings The Old School House and Lynn Cottage, which it would be viewed in the
immediate context of. The new dwelling would be set slightly further back into the site
than the existing, located a similar distance from the highway boundary as Lynn Cottage.
Its impact upon the street and the adjacent public right of way would be softened by the
boundary hedge and other screen planting.

The design of the new dwelling would include a dual pitched roof with side gables, gabled
dormers and a gabled porch in the front elevation. These design features are common
within the street and the front elevation of the proposal would be similar in appearance to
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the adjacent dwelling The Old School House, albeit smaller in scale. The materials
proposed include facing bricks, with timber cladding above and a slate roof, which are all
materials visible within the street scene.
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The proposed detached garage would be located at the rear of the dwelling. It would have
a small footprint and a lower height than the dwelling so that it appears suitably
subservient to it. The materials used would match those of the dwelling ensuring
continuity of design. The garage would be visible from New Road along the public
footpath, but would be viewed in the context of the neighbouring agricultural building and
neighbouring residential properties.

On balance it is considered that the siting and layout of the proposed dwelling and garage
would be sympathetic to the character of the area, and their design reflects the wider
context of the local area and respects the local vernacular.

Impact on heritage assets

Both of the neighbouring dwellings Lynne Cottage and The Old Schoolhouse are identified
as locally listed buildings in the draft Neighbourhood Plan. Although only very limited
weight can be afforded to the neighbourhood plan, the buildings do appear to have some
historic significance and so can be considered non-designated heritage assets.

Policy EN13 states (inter-alia): “The Council will take a positive approach to the
conservation of heritage assets and the wider historic environment through: A) seeking to
ensure the protection and enhancement of Heritage Assets including non-designated
heritage assets when considering proposals for development affecting their significance
and setting. Proposed development should avoid harm to the significance of historic sites,
buildings or areas, including their setting.” The proposed access would be located
adjacent to Lynn Cottage. The access road as originally proposed would have contrasted
with the strong rural character of New Road which has narrow footpaths, grass verges,
and green boundary treatments. Its urban character would also have harmed the setting
of Lynn Cottage. To address these concerns the scheme has been amended so that the
site access has been reduced to what is necessary to serve the two dwellings and the
small agricultural building at the rear of the site.

For the reasons outlined above the proposal would protect the setting of the adjacent non-
designated heritage assets. The landscape improvements proposed including the
extension of the boundary hedge would enhance their rural setting.

Impact upon residential amenities

Policy D1 states (inter-alia) for all new development: “d) Amenity of neighbours and
neighbouring properties should not be compromised;”.
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The new dwelling would be set in from the shared boundary with The Old Schoolhouse by
10 metres. It would be set forward of the front building line of the neighbouring dwelling
but the layout would provide a separation distance in excess of 21m, which in accordance
with the Design SPD should provide high standards of privacy and outlook for both
existing and proposed residents.

The separation distance provided between the proposal and the neighbouring dwelling
Lynne Cottage would fall below 21, at a minimum of 15.3 metres measured from the front
corner. The facing elevation of Lynn Cottage includes both ground and first floor windows
serving habitable rooms. Two ground floor windows serving an open plan kitchen are
proposed in the east elevation of the new dwelling facing Lynn Cottage, they would be
separated by at least 21 metres. Therefore, it is not considered that the proposal would
compromise the neighbour’s privacy or the privacy of future occupiers.

Due to its siting, the new dwelling would reduce outlook from the windows in the west
elevation of Lynn Cottage. The separation distances between the windows in Lynn
Cottage and the new dwelling would range between around 16 metres to 23 metres.
Harm would be mitigated by new dwellings low height and the location of its eaves
adjacent to the facing elevation of Lynn Cottage. This loss of outlook is very finely
balanced but overall it is considered that the outlook from Lynn Cottage would not be
adversely affected to an unacceptable extent.

Highway Safety

The importance of providing a safe access and sufficient on-site parking is set out in
Policy D1, all development will be assessed against criteria including: “i) Proposals include
appropriate, safe connection to the existing highway network; and k) Makes adequate
provision for car parking;”

It is noted that the Local Highway Authority (LHA) initially raised some questions over the
use of the proposed access which the Applicant has answered, confirming it would be
used by the proposed dwelling, Lynn Cottage and by users of the paddocks at the rear
including proportionately sized agricultural vehicles used periodically to maintain the
grass. These vehicles are stored in the adjacent agricultural storage building and would
be unaffected by the proposed development.. The LHA also requested additional
information including pedestrian and vehicle and visibility splays be submitted. An
amended site access drawing was submitted along with details of the future use of the
site access and the LHA were been re-consulted.

The amended plans include the provision of a less formal access arrangement and
address the detailed matters originally raised by the Highways Authority. In response the
Highways Authority raises no objections to the proposed site access and considers the
proposal would not result in a significant increase in vehicle trips. They request that the
applicant is reminded that no obstruction above a height of 0.6m should be provided within
the visibility envelope, a condition has been suggested for inclusion to ensure this. The
treatment of the public right of way (PROW) Footpath E1 which runs in a north to south
direction through the site access could also be secured by condition. The Highways
Authority advises if the applicant wishes to divert the Footpath on a permanent basis then
this can be discussed as a separate matter, outside of the planning process.

With regards to the internal layout of the site the Highways Authority confirms two parking
spaces would be required for a dwelling with up to three beds. The parking spaces should
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measure a minimum of 2.4 x 5.5 metres with an additional 0.5 metre strip where bounded
by a wall/ hedge/ fence etc. which can be accommodated within the site.

Ecology

Policy EN2 states: “The Borough Council will seek to achieve net gains for nature and
proactively seek habitat creation as part of new development proposals. It will protect and
enhance biodiversity, ecological networks and geological conservation interests”. The
application is supported by an Ecology Report dated June 2019. The comments received
from County Council’'s Senior Ecologist are supportive of the proposal. Although concerns
were raised by some local residents, no concerns were raised by this expert consultee
over the impact of the proposed development on protected species or wildlife generally
within the site. As recommended in the Ecology Report mitigation on impacts on badgers,
hedgehogs, and bats will be required, it is recommended on the advice of the Senior
Ecologist that these are secured by planning conditions.

Flood Risk/Drainage

With regards to drainage Policy EN12 provides: “All developments will be expected to be
designed to achieve, where appropriate, a net decrease in surface water run-off rates,
including through green infrastructure provision such as the planting of native trees and
bushes and the consideration of using ‘green roofs’.” And “All developments on greenfield
sites will be expected to achieve greenfield run-off rates. All developments will be required
to manage surface water through keeping to a minimum the creation of non-permeable
areas.”

The Environment Agency’s surface water flooding maps show the site to be at very low
risk of surface water flooding (Flood Zone 1). The proposal would result in an increase in
hard surfaces within the site but surface water run off rates would be mitigated through the
proposed hedge planting. Residential gardens are greenfield sites and so there is an
expectation that the proposal achieves green-field run-off rates. To address this it is
suggested that a landscaping plan detailing all hard and soft surface treatments proposed
is to be submitted and approved prior to commencement of the development. The Agent
has agreed to the inclusion of this condition.

Consultation & Feedback

A site notice was posted on 10.08.2021 with responses due by 31.08.2021 with the
proposal also being advertised in letters sent to the immediate neighbours of the site. A
total of 17 letters of objection and 3 letters in support of the application have been
received from 20 households. Details are contained within Appendix B.

Financial Implications

No financial implications have been identified.

Financial Implications reviewed by: N/A

Legal and Governance Implications

No legal or governance issues have been identified.

Legal Implications reviewed by: Tom Pickwell (Solicitor)
Background Papers

None
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Appendices

9.1 A: Consultation responses
B: Representations received
C: Recommended Conditions
D: Applicable Development Plan Policies
Report Author: Helen White, Planning Development Officer
Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502419
helenwhite @melton.gov.uk
Chief Officer Responsible: Jim Worley, Assistant Director for Planning and Delivery
Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502359
jworley@melton.gov.uk

Appendix A : Summary of Statutory Consultation Responses

a.

Parish Council: Object to the application, in summary on the following grounds:

Conflicts with LP Policy SS3, the development does not provide housing which meets a
proven local need; does not respect the Borough'’s landscape and settlement character
such that it conforms with policies EN1, EN4 & ENG6; and that (where relevant), the design
conforms with policy D1; the development will be served by sustainable infrastructure; the
development respects ecological, heritage and biodiversity features.

The Local Plan identifies Burton Lazers as a Rural Settlement that is not served by
sustainable infrastructure and service; where there is no proven local need for housing
and where future residents are likely to depend highly on the use of the car.

Recent application have been refused on the grounds of the unsustainable nature of the
village. An application opposite the site failed at appeal (APP/Y2430/A/12/2189008)
because it failed to present substantive evidence of a local need for the proposed
development.

The Local Plans initial consultation confirmed that 56% of respondents to the 2020
Questionnaire Survey wanted to see no new homes built in Burton Lazars. It also
confirmed there was no local need for housing of the type identified in this application.
The pattern of development on New Road becomes more open towards the east away
from Melton Road with large landscaped plots and gaps in the frontage giving the road a
pleasant spacious character. The application site, along with the paddock and trees
behind, forms an attractive feature in the street scene.

The replacement structure is not proportionate to the size, scale, mass, or footprint of the
original dwelling, nor is it situated within the original curtilage. It would bring the building
line closer to the road and due to its height would be visible in all directions. It would
increase the built form and remove a gap in the street frontage. The character of the area
would be eroded with a detrimental impact on the settlement.

The character of New Road at this location is defined by two of the oldest buildings in the
village. The OIld School House (1835), and Lynne Cottage which is a locally important
heritage asset recorded on the HER, and thought to be the second oldest building in the
village after the church.

Policy EN13 seeks to ensure the enhancement of heritage assets when considering
development affecting their significance and setting. The proposed east elevation does
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not relate to the character of nearby Lynne Cottage, the design and selection of materials
is not visually harmonious with either The OIld School or Lynne Cottage.

i. The proposal fails to protect or enhance the neighbouring heritage assets.

j. It makes no meaningful contribution to the borough’s housing targets or the identified
housing need in the village.

k. Any need for this type of development will be met by the proposed Melton South
development for over 1000 new homes.

I. It stands outside the draft Neighbourhood Plan.

m. The design is unsympathetic to the character and appearance of the area.

No need for additional housing in a village which is not served by sustainable services or

infrastructure.

>

LCC Ecology: Do not object. On reviewing the up to date ecology survey the Senior Ecologist
commented, in summary: even though the survey is just over 2 years old not much has changed
since the earlier survey. Mitigation on impacts on badgers, hedgehogs, and bats will be
required. As per the recommendations made in the report section 6.3.2 — 6.3.13 (Baker
Consultants, June 2019). This mitigation should be secured by planning condition. The
applicant should note that it is likely that an EPS licence will be required to disturb the bat roost
in the garage building.

LCC Highways as the Local Highway Authority (LHA): The Highways Authority initially
objected to the proposal on the grounds that the proposed access including 2m wide pedestrian
footpaths would be over engineered, in addition they requested additional information on the use
of the access in terms of the properties it would serve and the vehicles that would use it. In
response to the amended plans submitted and received on the 14" December the Highway
Authority withdrew their objection. In summary they advised the impacts of the proposed
development on highway safety would not be unacceptable, and when considered cumulatively
with other developments, the impacts on the road network would not be severe. The plans show
a 4.25m wide access alongside pedestrian visibility splays of 1 x 1m. Vehicular visibility splays
of 2.4 x 43m were previously shown on drawing ref. WIE10344 06 001C Rev.A01. The applicant
is reminded that no obstruction above a height of 0.6m should be provided within the visibility
envelope. The LHA have had confirmation that the buildings and fields served by the existing
access track, including the adjacent dwelling 39 New Road, will be accessible from the proposed
access. The LHA requests that the treatment of the Public Right of Way which runs north/south
through the site access is secured by condition. They confirmed no Personal Injury Collisions
(PICs) have taken place in close proximity to the site within the most recent five-year period.
And the development of a replacement dwelling would be unlikely to result in a significant
increase of trips. Finally with regards to the internal layout the LHA set out that 2 parking spaces
would be required on site and the dimensions of these spaces. A number of conditions and
informatives have been suggested for inclusion.

Appendix B: Summary of representations received.

A total of 17 objections, and 3 letters in support of the application have been received on
the following grounds:

e Not suitable

e The replacement should be another bungalow not a house
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Small affordable properties are needed in the village for older people looking to
downsize

The village has no facilities for families
To encroach on the adjoining paddock would be detrimental to local wildlife

Our water supply runs through this site to the houses on Cross Lane, the proposal
would mean disruption

A bungalow would be preferable to save as much green space as possible

Burton Lazars is identified in the LP as a rural settlement that is not served by
sustainable infrastructure or services

No substantive evidence to demonstrate a proven local need

The proposal would not be served by or provide new infrastructure or services to
benefit the village

The existing property has not been lived in for many years therefore the proposal
would be contrary to LP policies SS1, SS2 and SS3.

The proposal would lead to further development on this important and unique part
of the village.

The existing property needs redevelopment but any replacement should be within
the current footprint of the existing property and garden, and be of a similar height.

The current building is an eyesore and something needs to be done to improve the
site but the proposed development is not suitable.

This will cause more problems along New Road which is very narrow in places.

When we purchased our property we were advised no property would ever be built
in the paddock.

The application is in an area where recent applications have been refused on the
basis that need is not shown.

The new development would clearly be visible from the footpath to the north of the
site

Any on street parking would be a real problem for emergency services in the area
and grain lorries which pass through the village as the width of the road is narrow,
and there is only a shallow pavement. There must be adequate visitor parking and
passing/turning spaces provided.

The use of soakaway drainage may not work due to the existence of small natural
springs in the area.

Such valuable spaces within the village currently support the grazing, stabling and
recreational opportunities for residents who own horses, sheep and dogs.

The building is much loved by local residents of the village and regular users of the
footpath.

The significant portion of the new building visible above the hedgerow would
increase the built form evident in the street scene and thus and the modernised
entrance would intrude on the visible gap in the street frontage.

The materials proposed are not visually sympathetic to the neighbouring dwellings.
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e The proposal is a detached house exceeding the height and footprint of the current
bungalow increasing footfall to the village and traffic.

e The existing property is in keeping with what?
e Itis a health and safety accident waiting to happen
e The current property is awful to look at, | should know living next to it

e It should be demolished and replaced with something whish strikes a balance
between being interesting on the eye and in keeping with the village

e The current property is tiny and preventing the increase in the footprint makes little
sense

e A bungalow would not serve any younger families wanting to move to the village

e Using a small portion of the paddock would not infringe on wildlife or create a
precedent for further mass dwellings to be built.

e The idea of a house causing a bigger increase in footfall and traffic than a house is
laughable, they both will but it would be minor.

e The proposed building would not hugely alter he amount of light to the neighbouring
properties and doesn’t block current access points to driveways.

e |feelitisin the village’s best interests to support this application.

e It would be sensible to replace the existing building with something habitable and
adds to the area, the application does both in a way that is in character with the
surrounding properties.

Appendix C : Recommended Conditions

1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of
this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 as amended by S51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004

2. The proposed development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the following
documents and drawings;

e Application forms;
e Design and Access Statement;
Drawings numbered -

e P/001
e P/002
e P/003
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e P/004

e P/005

e P/006

And amended drawing -
e P 002RevB

Submitted to and received by the Local Planning Authority on 12 July and 14
December 2021.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt.

3. The external materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be in strict
accordance with those specified in the application unless alternative materials are first
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out
in strict accordance with the approved details

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory standard of external appearance.

4. Prior to the commencement of development a written scheme the hard and soft
landscaping of the site (including the location, number, size and species of any new
trees/shrubs to be planted and means of enclosure) shall be submitted to and
approved in wrighting by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme must be carried
out in accordance with the approved details no later than during the first planting
season (October-March) following either the substantial completion od the
development or the new dwelling being brought into use, whichever is sooner. Once
completed all hard landscaping works shall thereafter be permanantly retained
throughout the lifetime of the development.

Reason: To ensure the development creates a visually attractive environment and to
safeguard against significant adverse effects on the landscape character of the area.

5. The development herby permitted must not commence and no preparatory operations
in connection with the development herby permitted shall take place until tree
protection measures have been submitted to and agreed in writing. The details of the
approved tree protection measures shall be fully implemented prior to the
commencement of development. Thereafter the approved tree protection measures
must remain in place on the site throughout the construction of the development herby
permitted. No materials, supplies, plant, machinery, soil heaps, changes in ground
levels or construction activities are permitted within the protected areas without the
written agreement of Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the work is carried out to satisfactory standard to minimise any
adverse impact on the health of the identified trees and hedges.

6. All works shall be in accordance with the recommendations of the Ecological Appraisal
(June 2019) and Update Survey Report and Biodiversity Net Gain (October 2021) submitted
and received by the Local Planning Authority on 31 July and 13 October 2021.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision is maintained for the protection of Protected
Species.

7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time as the
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access arrangements shown on Drawing P/002 Rev. B have been implemented in full.

Reason: To ensure that vehicles entering and leaving the site may pass each other
clear of the highway, in a slow and controlled manner, in the interests of general
highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework
(2021).

8. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until such time as
vehicular visibility splays of 2.4 metres by 43.0 metres have been provided at the site
access. These shall thereafter be permanently maintained with nothing within those
splays higher than 0.6 metres above the level of the adjacent footway/verge/highway.

Reason: To afford adequate visibility at the access to cater for the expected volume of
traffic joining the existing highway network, in the interests of general highway safety,
and in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

9. The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until such time as the parking
and turning facilities have been implemented in accordance with Drawing P/002 Rev.
B. Thereafter the onsite parking provision shall be so maintained in perpetuity.

Reason: To ensure that adequate off-street parking provision is made to reduce the
possibility of the proposed development leading to on-street parking problems locally
(and to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward direction) in the
interests of highway safety and in accordance with the National Planning Policy
Framework (2019).

10. No development shall take place until a scheme for the treatment of the Public Right of
Way has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Such a scheme shall include provision for management during construction, surfacing,
width, structures, signing and landscaping, together with a timetable for its
implementation. Thereafter, the development shall be carried out in accordance with
the agreed scheme and timetable.

Reason: In the interests of amenity, safety and security of users of the Public Right of
Way in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (2021).

Appendix D : Applicable Development Plan Policies

Melton Local Plan

SS1 — Presumption in favour of sustainable development
SS2 — Development Strategy

SS3 - Sustainable Communities (unallocated sites)

C2 — Housing mix

C3 — National Space Standard and Smaller Dwellings

D1 — Raising the standard of Design
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EN1- Landscape
EN2 — Biodiversity and Geodiversity
ENG6 — Settlement character

EN9 — Low Carbon and Energy Efficiency

IN2 — Transport, accessibility and parking

Policy B&D1: Landscape Character
Policy B&D4: Burton Lazars Character
Policy B&D8: Ecology and Biodiversity
Policy B&D9: Local Green Spaces

Policy B&D12: Design

Draft Burton and Dalby Neighbourhood Plan

Policy B&D11: Non-Designated Heritage Assets

Policy B&D16: Windfall Housing in Burton Lazars
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